

Listed on 3.2.2015
Court No. 4
Item No. 8

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos.
23633-23634 OF 2010 AND 26608 OF 2011**

WITH

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 25-26 AND 27-28

(Applications for permission additional documents in Special
Leave Petition Nos. 23633-23634 of 2010)

Vellore District Environment
Monitoring Committee etc.

...Petitioners

versus

The District Collector,
Vellore District & Ors. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 9th September, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court
was pleased to pass the following order:-

"It appears that second respondent -
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board has given
a clean chit to the tanning industries that
they are not causing any pollution to the
Palar River passing through the District of
Vellore. It is not clear from the report
whether there is any pollution in the Palar
River/water bodies and its tributaries and if
there is any pollution the resources through
which the pollution is caused. Second
respondent - Tamil Nadu Pollution Control
Board is directed to make fresh inspection
and file a status report along with copy of
the inspection report about the pollution of
the Palar River within four weeks.

Report should be served on the learned
counsel for the parties.

Post the matter after six weeks."

...2/-

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has on 28th October, 2014 filed affidavit on behalf of 2nd respondent "Tamilnadu Pollution Control Board" with annexures 1 to 9 in Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 23633-23634 of 2010 and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co., Advocates have on 29th January, 2015 filed rejoinder affidavit in response to the affidavit filed by the 2nd respondent "Tamilnadu Pollution Control Board" with annexures P-1 to P-17 in Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 23633-23634 of 2010 and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co., Advocates have on 29th January, 2015 filed additional documents with applications for permission to file additional documents with affidavits in Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 23633-23634 of 2010, which is registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 25-26 and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

It is also submitted that M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co., Advocates have on 2nd February, 2015 filed additional documents with applications for permission to file additional documents with affidavits in Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 23633-23634 of 2010, which is registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 27-28 and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

Service of notice is complete in both the above mentioned matters.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 2nd day of February, 2015.

COPY TO: M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co., Advocates
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate
Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Advocate
Mr. Pradeep Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk