

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
23633-23634/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/01/2010
in WP No. 8335/2008 and 28/01/2010 in WP No. 19017/2009 passed by
the High Court Of Madras)

VELLORE DIST.ENVIRONMENT MONTNG.COMMITEE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DISTRICT COLLECTOR & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and
permission to file rejoinder affidavit and permission to place
addl. documents on record and office report)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 26608/2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in refileing SLP and appln.(s) for
c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 12/05/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sarwa Mitter, Adv.
For M/s Mitter & Mitter Co.,Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi,Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Ashmi Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr.Adv.
Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

For Mr. B. Balaji,Adv.

Digitally signed by
Sukhbir Paul Kaur
Date: 2015.05.13

Mr. M.C. Mehta, Adv.

16:33:23 IST

Reason:

Mr. Rahul Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Akash Jandial, Adv.

...2/-

Mr. Raju Ramachandaran, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed,Adv.
Mr. Daanish Ahmed Syed, Adv.
Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.
Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Narayan,Adv.

For CPCB

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By order dated 7.4.2015, the Central Pollution Control Board (in short 'the CPCB') was directed to make inspection and submit report with regard to certain stretches of the river Palar including the Common Effluent Treatment Plant (in short 'the CETP').

Pursuant to the aforesaid direction, inspection was made by the CPCB and a report has been prepared, as contended by Mr. Vijay Panjwani, learned counsel appearing for the CPCB.

Learned counsel for the CPCB submits that the report shall be filed today, after serving copies of the report to the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Tamil Nadu and the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board very fairly states that the State will look into the report and do the needful whereas learned counsel for the petitioners submit that they shall file response after going through the report.

-3-

...3/-

As jointly agreed, put up these cases in the first week of August, 2015 to enable the learned counsel for the parties to file response, if any, to the said report.

[INDU POKHRIYAL]
COURT MASTER

[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]
A.R.-CUM-P.S.