

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos.
23633-23634 OF 2010 AND 26608 OF 2011**

Vellore District Environment
Monitoring Committee etc. ...Petitioners

versus

The District Collector,
Vellore District & Ors. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th May, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"By order dated 7.4.2015, the Central Pollution Control Board (in short 'the CPCB') was directed to make inspection and submit report with regard to certain stretches of the river Palar including the Common Effluent Treatment Plant (in short 'the CETP').

Pursuant to the aforesaid direction, inspection was made by the CPCB and a report has been prepared, as contended by Mr. Vijay Panjwani, learned counsel appearing for the CPCB.

Learned counsel for the CPCB submits that the report shall be filed today, after serving copies of the report to the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Tamil Nadu and the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board very fairly states that the State will look into the report and do the needful whereas learned counsel for the petitioners submit that they shall file response after going through the report.

As jointly agreed, put up these cases in the first week of August, 2015 to enable the learned counsel for the parties to file response, if any, to the said report."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Mr. Vijay Panjawani, Counsel for the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) has on 12th May, 2015, filed affidavit of CPCB with Inspection Report in SLP(C) Nos. 23633-23634 of 2010 and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate, has on 1st September, 2015, filed affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 2 (TNPCCB) in SLP(C) Nos. 23633-23634 of 2010 but he has not served its copies on Mr. Vijay Panjawani, Advocate for CPCB and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co., Advocates, have on 23th September, 2015, filed rejoinder affidavit with annexures P-1 to P-11 (Volume I to V) on behalf of petitioner in SLP(C) Nos. 23633-23634 of 2010 but he has not served its copies on Mr. Vijay Panjawani, Advocate for CPCB and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Advocate, has on 28th November, 2015, filed additional common affidavit with Annexures I to VII with an application for permission to file additional common affidavit in SLP(C) Nos. 23633-23634 of 2010, which are registered as Interlocutory Application nos. 35-36 but he has not served its copies on Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Advocate and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 30th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co., Advocates
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate
Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Advocate
Mr. Pradeep Mishra, Advocate
Mr. Vijay Panjawani, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR