

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.15

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.23633-23634/2010

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-01-2010 in WP No. 8335/2008 & WP No. 19017/2009 28-01-2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

VELLORE DIST.ENVIRONMENT MONTNG.COMMITEE REP Petitioner(s)
BY ITS SECRETARY MR R. RAJEBDRAN

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU AND ORS THE DISTRICT Respondent(s)
COLLECTOR VELLORE DISTRICT
(IA No.130271/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26608/2011 (XII)

Date : 19-11-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Adv.
Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.
For M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. Syed Ahmed Saud, Adv.
Mr. Daanish Ahmed Syed, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.
Mr. Aqib Baig, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Shahib, Adv.
For M/s.Shakil Ahmad Syed, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T. Mohan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.
Mr. Punishk Handa, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Syed Ahmed Saud, Adv.
Mr. Daanish Ahmed Syed, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.
Mr. Aqib Baig, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Shahib, Adv.
For M/s. Shakil Ahmad Syed, AOR

Mr. Ghanshyam Joshi, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.23633-23634/2010:-

1. We have heard Mr. R. Mohan, the learned Senior counsel appearing for the Loss of Ecology (Prevention and Compensation Authority), Mr. Syed Ahmed Saud, the learned counsel appearing for the All India Skin and Hide Tanners and Merchants Association, Mr. M.F. Philip, the learned counsel appearing for the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board and Mr. Saurabh Mishra, the learned counsel appearing for the Central Pollution Control Board.

2. Arguments concluded.

3. Judgment reserved.

4. The learned counsels appearing for the parties shall file their respective written submissions within a period of two weeks from today.

5. The written submissions should contain the position prevailing as on date as regards the issue of pollution alleged to have been caused by Tanneries.

6. We also want the State Pollution Control Board and the Central Pollution Control Board to place on record the report as regards the current situation so far as the pollution is concerned.

Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.26608/2011:-

1. We have heard Mr. Syed Ahmed Saud, the learned counsel appearing for the All India Skin and Hide Tanners and Merchants Association, Mr. Pradeep Misra, the learned counsel appearing for the Vellore Citizens Welfare Forum and Mr. Gautam Narayan, the learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.3 and 4 respectively.
2. Arguments concluded.
3. Judgment reserved.
4. The learned counsels appearing for the parties shall file their respective written submissions within a period of two weeks from today.
5. Written submissions should contain the position prevailing as on date as regards the issue of pollution alleged to have been caused by Tanneries and also contain the details on the basis of Ecology Authority Report and also the environment affected subsequently.
6. We also want the State Pollution Control Board and the Central Pollution Control Board to place the report as regards the current situation so far as the pollution is concerned.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)